

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No: 17-1961

---

OTTUMWA POLICE  
DEPARTMENT,  
and CITY OF OTTUMWA, IOWA,

Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

MARK LEONARD MILLIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR WAPELLO  
COUNTY THE HONORABLE RANDY DEGEEST  
NO. EQEQ110695

---

Steven Gardner, AT0002796  
DENEFE, GARDNER & ZINGG, P.C.  
104 S. Court Street  
P.O. Box 493  
Ottumwa, Iowa 52501  
Telephone: (641) 683-1626  
Facsimile: (641) 683-3597  
Email: [sgardner@lisco.com](mailto:sgardner@lisco.com)  
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	2
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	3
<b>Statement of the Issues</b> .....	7
<b>Routing Statement</b> .....	14
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	14
<b>Statement of the facts</b> .....	14
<b>Argument</b>	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED THE CITY OF OTTUMWA TO PRODUCE OPEN RECORDS REQUESTED BY MILLIGAN .....	18
Standard of Review .....	18
Argument .....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS TO THE PLAINTIFF .....	32
Standard of Review .....	32
Argument .....	32
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	41
<b>Request for Oral Arguments.</b> .....	44
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements and Type-Style Requirements .....	45
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>ACLU of Iowa v. Records Custodian,</u> 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012).....	9, 18
<u>American Civil Liberties Foundation of Iowa v. Records Custodian, Atlantic Community School District,</u> 818 N.W.2d 231(Iowa 2012).....	9, 21
<b><u>Arkansas State Police v. Wren,</u></b> 401 S.W.3d 124 (S. Ct. Ark. 2016) .....	10, 25, 26
<u>Baker v. John Morrell &amp; Co.,</u> 263 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Iowa 2003) .....	12, 36
<u>Bass v. Fewless,</u> 2016 WL 6879081 (U.S. Dist. Ct., M.D. Florida 2016).....	10, 27, 28
<u>Behn v. City of Cedar Rapids,</u> 2017 WL 706347 (Iowa App 2017).....	10, 24
<u>Blum v. Stenson,</u> 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	12, 34, 35
<u>Brooks v. City of Des Moines,</u> 844 F.3d 978 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	10, 24
<u>Buseman v. Vermeer Manufacturing,</u> Marion County No. LACV0088526 (Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and Judgment Entry by Judge J. W. Jordan, August 2, 2001) .....	13, 40
<u>Camara v. Metro-North Railroad Company,</u> 596 F.Supp.2d 517 (U.S.D.Ct. D. Connecticut 2009).....	10, 26, 27

<u>Casey v. City of Cabool, Mo.,</u> 12 F.3d 799 (8th Cir.1993) .....	12, 36
<u>Cieslack v. Easley,</u> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (U.S. Dist. Ct. for the District of Minnesota, June 11, 2018) .....	11, 31
<u>City of Riverdale v. Diercks,</u> 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011) .....	12, 33
<u>City of Riverside v. Rivera,</u> 477 U.S. 561, 580 n.11 (1986) .....	12, 35
<u>D.D. v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist,</u> 2013 Iowa App. Lexis 993 .....	12, 34
<u>Darling v. Falls,</u> 2017 WL 664037 (U.S. Dist. Ct. M.D. N.C. 2017) .....	10, 28
<u>Davis v. Freedom of Information Commission,</u> 787 A.2d 530 (Supreme Ct. of Connecticut 2002) .....	11, 30
<u>Davis v. Freedom of Information Commission,</u> 47 CONNP supp. 309, A.2d 1188 (Judicial District of New Britain, Ct. 2001) .....	11, 30, 31
<u>DeVere v. Attorney General,</u> 781 A.2d 24 (2001) .....	10, 22
<u>Eakins v. Bloom Builders,</u> Mahaska County No. LALA073683 (Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment Entry by Judge James Blomgren, 2002) .....	13, 40
<u>Estate of Ryan v. Heritage Trails Assocs., Inc.,</u> 745 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2008) .....	9, 18

<u>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</u> , 606 N.W.2d.339 (Iowa 2000) .....	12, 35
<u>Gannon v. Board of Region</u> , 692 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005) .....	9, 22
<u>Gilday v. City of Indianapolis</u> , 54 N.E.3d 378 (Ct. App. Ind. 2016) .....	11, 28
<u>Gusman V. Unysis Corp.</u> , 986 F.2d 1146, 1150 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	12, 37, 38
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424, 437 n.12 (1983).....	12, 38, 39
<u>H.J., Inc. v. Flygt Corp.</u> , 925 F.2d 257, 260 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	12, 38
<u>Hoge v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</u> , 384 F.3d 238 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	12, 35
<u>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</u> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013) .....	9, 22
<u>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</u> , 112 F. Supp 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2015) .....	10, 24
<u>In Re. Herrera</u> , 2018 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 47 .....	11, 32, 33
<u>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</u> , 488 F.2d 714 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	12, 34
<u>Kresal v. SECURA Ins. Holdings, Inc.</u> 218 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97183 (U.S. Dist. Ct. for Western District of Wisconsin, June 11, 2018).....	11, 31, 32

<u>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of America LLC,</u> 764 F. Supp.2d 1037 (S.D. Iowa 2011).....	12, 39
<u>Locate.Plus.Com, Inc v. Iowa Department of Transportation,</u> 650 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2002) .....	10, 23
<u>Loggins v. Delo,</u> 999 F.2d 364 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	12, 35
<u>Lynch v. City of Des Moines,</u> 464 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1990) .....	12, 34
<u>Mathur v. Bd. of Tr. of S. Ill. Univ.,</u> 317 F.3d 738 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	12, 37, 38
<u>Mattivi v. Russell,</u> 2002 WL31949898 (U.S. D.C. Colorado 2002).....	10, 25
<u>McDonald v. Armontrout,</u> 860 F.2d 1456 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	12, 36
<u>McQuarter v. City of Montgomery,</u> 2008 WL 401360 (U.S. Dist. Ct., M.D. Alabama 2008).....	10, 28
<u>Nace v. Pella Corporation, et al.,</u> Marion County No. EQCV092949 (Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Ruling by Judge Randy Hefner, 2011).....	13, 40
<u>New Richmond News v. City of New Richmond,</u> 370 Wis.2d 75 (Wis. Court of Appeals 2016) .....	11, 29
<u>Rockhold v Bloomfield Foundry,</u> U.S. Dist. Ct. S. Dist. Iowa, No. 4-93-cv-80496 (1993) .....	12, 40
<u>Siegler v. Best Buy Company</u> 519 F. App'x 604, 605 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	11, 31

<u>Simon Seeding and Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Commission,</u> 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017) .....	11, 32, 33
<u>Sims v. NCI,</u> 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009) .....	12, 40
<u>State v. Morrison,</u> 323 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1982) .....	11, 32
<u>Tullis v. Merrill,</u> 574 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998) .....	12, 40
<u>Warnock v. Archer,</u> 397 F.3d 1024, 1027 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	12, 36
<u>Watts v. City of Miami,</u> 2017 WL 5260042 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	10, 28
<u>Zimmer v. Vander Waal,</u> 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010) .....	9, 18
<u>Zoll v. Eastern Allamakee Community School District,</u> 588 F.2d 246 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	12, 35, 39

**Authorities**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3) .....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) .....	45
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)g(1) .....	45
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2) .....	45
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.442(2) .....	46
Iowa Code Chapter 22 .....	9, 15, 17, 18, 42

Iowa Code § 22.10 .....	12, 34
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(c) .....	11, 33
Iowa Code § 22.2(2) .....	9, 22
Iowa Code § 22.7(5) .....	9, 21, 25, 26, 27
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(8) .....	12, 33
Iowa Code § 321.11 .....	10, 23, 24, 25
Iowa Code § 321.11(1) .....	10, 24
Iowa Code § 321.11(2) .....	10, 24, 27, 29
Iowa Code 364.22(4) .....	10, 24
Ottumwa Municipal Code § 23-13.1(d)(1) .....	9, 20
Ottumwa Municipal Code § 23-13.2 .....	9, 19, 31
Ottumwa Municipal Code § 23-13.2(c)(d) .....	9, 19
Ottumwa Municipal Code § 23-13.2(e)(f)(g) .....	8, 19
18 U.S.C. 2721 .....	9, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) .....	10, 23, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1) .....	10, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2721(d)(14) .....	11, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2725(3) .....	10, 23, 25, 27
